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™ UNITED STATES
P POSTAL SERVICE

Aprit 28, 1967

Mr. Willlam Burrus

Executive Vice President

American Postal Workers Union,
AFL-CIO

1300 L Street, NW . i

Washington, DC 20005-4128

Dear Bil:

This letter is in response fo your April 4 correspondence concerning the issue of career dual
appointees as casuals within the APWU bargaining unit. Specifically, you have asked whather the
Postal Service agrees that six (6) prerequisites listed in the Employee and Labor Relations
Manual {(ELM), Section 323.612 are required to be considered prior to the use of rural carrier dual
appointees within the APWU crafts. Additionally, you have alleged that the Postal Service's
current utilization of dual appointees is in violation of the ELM.

The following information identifies the specific language and urzdekstarzd%ng. Section 323.612 of
the ELM reads in part: - .

“All dual appointments must be cost effective and in the best interest of the Postal
Service. Before deciding to make dual appointments, installation heads should
consider the following factors:”

Foliowing that, there are eight (8) prerequisites, not six (6). As stated, these elements should be
considered.

Additionally, please specify and further explain your charges that the Postal Service is violating
the ELM,

Should there be any quastions regarding the foregoing, you may contact Thomas J. Valenti of my
staff at (202) 268-3831.

%}f | g

Peter A Sgro
Acting Manager
Contract Administration APWILNPMHU




323.412

Employment ang Placemant

323412 Use of Temporary Appointments, Temporary
dppointments may be made to meet administrative needs
for temporary emplovment. The following types of
positions or circumstances are flled by iemporary
limited appointments:

. Positions not expected to last more than | year.

b. Fart-time and intermittent positions that are not
ciearly of a continuing nature.

¢. Continuing positions, when temporarily vacated
for periods of less than | year.

d.  Emergency situations such as fire, flood.
earthquake. high winds. or unforeseeable circumstances
which cause a severe curtailment of available man-
‘power, e.g.. epidemics. accidents involving an unusual
number of employees, ete.

323.42 Casual Appointment, A noncareer fimited term
appointment to positions used as a supplemental work
force as described in the National Agreement or in
similar provisions in other Postal Service collective-
bargaining agreements, requiring the performance of
duties otherwise assigned to employees in the bargaining
units.

323.43 Former Postal or Federal Employees. For those
hired as temporary or casual employees after having
previously served in a position in the Postal Service or
other federal agencies, wherein they were covered by
Civil Service retirement, health benefits, or life
insurance, such persons must have at least a 4-dav break
between such service and their appointment as a
tempaorary employee, -

323.5 Rural Carrier Positions

Normally, regular rural carrier positions and rural
carrier relief/leave replacement positions are filled in
accordance with any applicable collective-bargaining
agreement.

323.6 Dual Employment or Dual Compensation
323.61 Within the Postal Service

323.611 General Explanation. Under cerain cir.
cumstances, as deseribed in this chapter, an employee
may be appointed to more than one position in the
Postal Service. This is known as a dual appointment.
Only one of the appointments may be to a position in
the career workforee. The primary purpose of dual
appointments is to improve the opportunity of part-time
emplovees (career) and employees who provide
relief/leave replacement service on rural routes and
postmaster relieffleave replacements {noncareer) to gain
further employment and to minimize unemployment
tompensation expense. Substiture rural carriers (72.0
and 73-0) may be given a dual appointment fo a career
pari-time position or noncareer position. Rural carrier
relief (RCRsY, Rural Carrier Associates (RCAs) and
Postmaster relief/leave replacements cannot be given a
dual appoiniment 10 a career position. Dual appoin:-
ments aiso enable the Postal Service 1o utilize avaiiable
experienced employess instead of new bires,

323.612 Prereguisite, All dual appointments must be
cost effective and in the best interest of the Postal
Service, Before deciding to make dual appointments,
instaifation heads should consider the following factors:

a.  Determine the estimated daily workload
requirement (hour by hour) in each craft.

b. Determine if this workload can be covered by
increasing the hours of part-time flexibles currently on
the rolls, by the judicious use of overtime hours.

¢. Determine if this workload can be tovered by
using employees from another craft, in accordance with
applicable provisions in collective- bargaining agree-
ments,

d. Determine if it would be more feasibie to use the
services of part-time employees from other nearby post
offices.

¢. Determine if the installation will have enough
flexibility to make necessary leave replacements if dyal
appointments are made.

[- Determine what the average weekly work hours
are for each employee on the rolls and ascertain
whether a dual appoiniment would reduce the Postal
Service's liability for State Unemployment Compensa-
tion benefits.

& When it is proposed to offer 3 Substitute rural
carrier a dual appointment as a part-time employee in
another craft, determine if the advantages justify the
additional expense for fringe benefits. Substitute rural
carriers are not eligible for retirement. life instrance,
military leave, or health benefits, However, they become
eligible for these benefits upon being appointed to g
career part-time position. Normally, installation heads
can obtain information on benefit and unemployment
costs  from  the Sectional Center Director
Firance/Support. -

k. Determine whether the combined hours of the
dual appointment will total more than 8 hours a day or
40 hours a week.

323.613 Authority to Appoint. Authority to make dual
appointments must be-obtained from the Field Division
General Manager/Postmaster or MSC Manager/PM (or
designee) as appropriate.

J23.8614 Appointment Reguirements. Employees consid-
ered for dual appointments must meet all gualification
requirements for both positions, including examination
requirements, if any, Likewise, substitute rural carrier
employees may be appointed to entry level career
positions noncompetitively. All other procedures for
conducting examinations, maintenance of registers, and
selections and promotions are included in Handbook
EL-31f, Personnel Operations.

323.615 Compensation, Benefits, and Otiter Rights, An
empioyee  serving under a dual appointment s
compensated for the work performed in 2 particular
position at the appropriate rate for that position. Where
ane of the positions of a dual appointment carries with
it the right to fringe benefits, the employee accrues the
rights immediately upon appointment 10 that position
and retaing the righis even while working in ancther
position that does not have such fringe benefit rights.
Other righis which accrus to 2 position under the terms

ELM, lonus 13, 5-1.83
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American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO

1308 L Swreet, NW, Washiington, OC 20005
February 13, 1997
James P. McCarthy
Assistant Direcror, Clerk Division
{202] B42-4237 '
Peter Sgro
Contract Adminfstratim{APWUiNPMHU)
Labor Relations
United States Postal Service
475 U'Enfant Plaza, S. W.
National Executive Board Waﬁhfﬂgtﬁﬂ, E}. C- 20260
Moe Bifler
Presdent
Williarn Burrus
Executive Vice Presiden
eI Dear Mr. Sgro:
Bouglas ¢ Hobrook .
Secretary-Treasurer xS
e Retations Diecror The APWU is inquiring as to whether a RCA can hold a dual
Rovent L Tunstait appointment as a transitional employee at the RE C.
Directon, Cerk Divigioe A
James WL Linghery . : .
Direczon Mamtenance Division in the Pittsburgh R £ C, they, the employees, are being told that

Rovert C. Prtchara - they cannot have both a T. E. and R C A appointment.

Directan MVS Divisiorn

George N. McKeithen
Dwector 30M Divinion

Please advise as to the position of the Service in this issue.

Regionat Coordinators
Lew £ Pergaig

Central Region Sincere i\[,

Fern Burke
Eastern Region

Elizatsetn "Lir® Powed

foanesit Region ‘ James P. McCarthy
b1 foiesn . .
Soutment Assistant Director, Clerk Craft

Rayaan B, Moare
Western Region

JPM/ema

opeiu #2

afl-cio

cc: Robert Tunstal]
Chris Schwemm
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UNITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE

May 23, 1957 WAy 1997

ot

James P. McCarthy

Assistant Director

Clerk Craft

American Postal Workars Union,
AFL-CIO

1300 L Strest, NW.

Washington, DC 20005-4128

Dear Jim:

This letter is in reference to your correspondence dated February 13, 1997 concerning
whether a Rural Carrier Associate (RCA} may hold a dual appointment as a transitional
employee (TE).

Section 323.611 of the Employee and Labor Relations Manual (ELM) permits an
employee, “under certain circumstances’, to be appointed to more than one position in
the Postal Service, and that this is known as 2 “dual appointment”. Section 323.611
provides that, “Rural Carrier Associates RCAs)...cannot ba given a dual appointment to
a gareer position”, o

Further, at the time that ELM, Section 323.611 was constructed, the parties did not
contemplate the non-career transitional employee with certain rights and benefits under
the cellective bargaining agreement. Thus, since the ELM provision preciudes dual
appointments to two career positions, we contend it also preciudes dual appointments to
two bargaining-unit positions. Therefore, an RCA may not have a dual appaintment to a
TE position.

W there are any questions concerning this matter, you may ceontact Barbara L. Phipps of
my staff at (202) 268-3834.

Sincerely,

TS

Peter A, Sgro 0
Acting Manager
Contract Administration APWU/NPMHU

475 LU Brrany Hiaps SW

Wasrenaion 00 202604 100



